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August 20, 1996 

Mr. Bill Olson 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RECEIVED 
AUG 2 0 1996 

Environmental Bureau 
Oil Conservation Division 

RE: Production Pit Closure Submittal 

Dear Mr. Olson: 

Enclosed herein are data packages for work completed at El Paso Field Services 
(EPFS) production pit locations where shallow groundwater was encountered 
during closure operations. The data included within indicate that these sites merit 
closure per the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's (NMOCD) Vulnerable 
Area Orders and EPFS's closure plan submitted to the NMOCD. In front of each 
data package is a site specific checklist that indicates the work completed at each 
location. Each checklist is followed by a short summary of the activities and 
results of data collected to support closure. 

Sincerely, 

El Paso Field Services 

Sandra Miller 
Senior Environmental Manager 

j:\16297\sm 
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Closure Checklist 

Meter Code 

Summary 
Site Map [ T f 
Site Assessment Sheet 

Phase I Excavation V<=^3 
closure form \Of 
soil analytical results f y j - ^ 
soil chain-of-custody [vT 
groundwater analytical results 0"""' 
groundwater chain-of-custody Q ^ * 
bills of lading 

Phase IT Soil Boring 

boring log • 
soil analytical results f~J 
soil chain-of-custody Q 
well installation form | | 
development form f~J 
groundwater analytical f~J 
groundwater chain-of-custody | | 

Phase ITI Excavation 
closure form [~J 
soil analytical results Q 
soil chain-of-custody Q 
groundwater analytical Q 
groundwater chain of-custody r~J 
bills of lading [JJ 

Recon performed yc^S 
groundwater analytical 

soil-gas analytical LkT 

If item boxes are not checked they are not applicable 



PHILIP • 

f.".irpnmental Services Group 
-'.•''..'!"rfrn Region 

Green Com #1 
Meter Code 75323 

Pit was excavated to 8 feet beneath ground surface. Headspace soil readings from 
excavation bottom were 403 parts per million. Soil analytical from composite were as 
follows; benzene - < .5 mg/kg, total BTEX - 1 mg/kg, TPH - <10 mg/kg. Groundwater 
was encountered at approximately 8 foot below ground surface, and one groundwater 
sample was collected for analysis with results as follows; benzene - <5.0 ppb, toluene -
14.6 ppb, ethylbenzene - 27.8 ppb, total xylenes - 484 ppb. 

A RECON® survey was conducted and four groundwater and four soil-gas samples were 
collected, one from each side of the pit. The samples were collected and analyzed using a 
laboratory-grade gas chromatograph by Philip Environmental's RECON® System. No 
BTEX constituents were detected. 

J:\16297\mn 
PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CORPORATION 

4000 Monroe Road • Farmington, KM 37401 
< 5051 326-2262 • F <> 605) 326-2338 



FIELD PIT SITE ASSESSMENT FORM 
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Operator #: 3 . ° ^ Operator Nnmp: N ^ I O I A M P / l Distr ic t : Ri_AMC.fr 

Coordinates: Letter: Section 36 Township: 29 Range:___L_ 

Or 1 at i tude 1 nnrjJrude 

Pit Type: Dehydrator Location Drip: X 1 ine Drip- O thp r 

Site Assessment Date- JN ' /S 'S 1 - / Arpq- fS/*> Ri i n" ^ 1 
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NMOCD Z o n e : L a n d T y p e : BLM • 0 ) 

(From NMOCD State K I (2) 

Maps) Inside [ 3 (1 ) Fee • (3) 

Outside n (2 ) Indian 

Depth to G r o u n d w a t e r 

Less Than 50 Feet (20 points) E H 1 ) 

50 Ft to 99 Ft (10 points) • (2) 

Greater Than 100 Ft (0 points) • (3) 

W e l l h e a d P r o t e c t i o n A r e a : 

Is it less than 1000 f t f rom wells, spr ings, or o the r sources of 

fresh water ext ract ion? , or ; Is it less than 200 f t f r o m a private 

domest ic water source? • 0 ) YES (20 points) £ 3 ( 2 ) NO (0 points) 

H o r i z o n t a l D i s t a n c e to S u r f a c e Water Body 
Less Than 200 Ft (20 points) LH ( 1 ) 
200 Ft to 1000 Ft (10 points) • (2) 
Greater Than 1000 Ft (0 points) • (3) 
Name of Surface Water Rody TANIOKI LAPcr^ 

(Surface Water Body : Perennial Rivers,Major Wash,Streams,Creeks, 
Irr igation Canals,Ditches,Lakes,Ponds) 

Distance to Nearest Ephemeral Stream LZI 0 ) < 100 ' (Nava jo Pits Only) 

• (2 ) > 1 0 0 ' 

TOTAL HAZARD RANKING SCORE: H(0 POINTS 
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Remnrks : ONLV PIT O/SJ L a c . PIT Dftv, Lbc^noAJ Sirs fo&HT A^xr • 
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Original Pit 

ORIGINAL PIT LOCATION 

a) Degrees from North lno° Footage from Wellhead JoJ— 

b) Length : \S' Width : \H' Depth : J' 

Remarks : 

CO 
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Completed By: 

Signature Date 
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Phase I Excavation 



FIELT M REMEDIATION/CLOSUr^ORM 

K 

eter : 7 5 ~ 5 2 L o c a t i o n : (7irtcv\ 0 , / ^ 

Coord inates : Letter: ^ Sect ion_-__2_Township :Range:____. 

Or Lat i tude Longitude 

Date Star ted : Area: OS Run: ^ 
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Sample Number (s ) : 

Sample Depth: _2 Feet 

Final PID Reading 4 o 3 PID Reading Depth Feet 

Yes No 

Groundwater Encountered $ 0 ) D(2) 
Approximate Depth L2 Feet 

tt 

CO 

o 

.vemediat ion Method : 

Excavat ion J___J (1 ) Approx. Cubic Yards 75 

Onsite Bioremediat ion 0 (2 ) 

Backf i l l Pit Without Excavation • (3 ) 

Soil Disposit ion: 

Envirotech D O ) [2f (3 ) 

Other Facility • (2) Name: 

Tierra 

Pit Closure Date: S - Z ^ - H Pit Closed By: R & £ 

co 

tt 

•05 

Remarks : CoAAmrA^ f\\ Z .-? feel fr$r ' 5 oil fcee* 

ignature of Special ist: 
J . 

~ " ' 1 (SPJ191) 0 4 / 0 7 / 9 + 
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_§] El Paso 
Natural Gas Companq 

FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

PIT CLOSURE PROJECT - Soil Samples Inside the GWV Zone 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

Field ID Lab 10 

SAMPLE NUMBER 

MTR CODE | SITE NAME 

SAMPLE DATE | TIME (Hrs) 

PROJECT 

DATE OF TPH EXT. | ANAL. 

DATE OF BTEX EXT. | ANAL. 

TYPE I DESCRIPTION 

KD82 945283 

75323 Green Com #1 

05/23/94 1345 

Phase 1 

05/26/94 05/26/94 

05/26/94 05/26/94 

vc Gray course sand 

Field Remarks: Water sample #945296 (Split) 

RESULTS 

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS PARAMETER RESULT UNITS 
DF Q M(g) V(ml) 

BENZENE <0.05 MG/KG 

TOLUENE <0.05 MG/KG 

ETHYL BENZENE <0.05 MG/KG 

TOTAL XYLENES <0.05 MG/KG 

TOTAL BTEX <0.20 MG/KG 0.01 2.76 30 

TPH (418.1) <10 MG/KG 2.14 28 

HEADSPACE PID 403 PPM 

PERCENT SOLIDS 79.2 % 

• TPH is by EPA Method 418.1 and BTEX is by EPA Method 8020 --

121 % for this sample All QA/QC was acceptable. Surrogate Recovery was at 
rative: 
performed analyses. Surrogate recovery was outside ATI limits due to matrix interference. 

DF = Dilution Factor Used 

Approved By: Date: 
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e El Paso 
Natural Gas Companq 

FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

PIT CLOSURE PROJECT - Water 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

945296 
RC 

75323 
05/23/94 

G 
Green Com #1 

Phase I 
05/26/94 

FIELD COMMENTS: 

# EPA Method 8020 (BTEX) RESULTS 

PARAMETER RESULT QUALIFIER 
WQCC 
LIMIT 
PPB 

TDS - TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (PPM) 
Not 

Required None 

BENZENE (PPB) <5.0 10 

TOLUENE (PPB) 14.6 740 

ETHYL BENZENE (PPB) 27.8 750 

TOTAL XYLENES (PPB) 484 620 

A SURROGATE % RECOVERY 110 

Allowed Range 

80 to 120 % 
N ^ " S : 

AnnrnvfiH Rv: ^ V ^ ^ < - - 7 ^ ~ , / V ^ 

Or 

SAMPLE NUMBER 

FIELD ID 

MTR CODE 

SAMPLE DATE 

SAMPLE TYPE 

SITE NAME 

PROJECT 

E OF BTEX ANALYSIS 
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RECON® 



LARGO WASH 

WELL HEAD 

GC1-
BTEX= •GC1-2 

BTEX=ND 
FORMER PIT 

ND «GC1-3 
BTEX=ND 

METER 
HOUSE 

LEGEND 

B 
T 
E 
X 

ug/L 

• GC1-1 

BENZENE (ug/L) 
TOLUENE (ug/L) 
ETHYL BENZENE (ug/L) 
XYLENE (ug/L) 
MICROGRAMS PER LITER 

APPROXIMATE PROBEHOLE LOCATION ANO NUMBER 

30 

FEET 

•NOTE: Results are of groundwater samples only 

PHILIP 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

TITLE: 

EPNG RECON Pits 
Green Com #1 

SCALE 1=30 DATE 

OWN: JEN 4/6/95 

DES: JEN 4/6/95 

CHKD: SP 4/6/95 

APPO: SP 4/6/95 

PROJECT NO: 13947 

EPNG 
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NM 

Figure 14 
REV: 

0 

NOTICE: THE DRAWING, DESIGNS AND OETAILS ARE CONFIDENTIAL, AND THE OCCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF PHIUP ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.. ANO ARE NOT TO BE USED IN ANY WAY 
OTHER THAN WTENOED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF PHIUP ENVIRONMENTAL, WC THIS DRAWING AND ANY COPIES OR RO'RCJOUCTIONS ARE TD BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST. 
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.-. ;N DIVISION 

Na^lgai^mpanu. 
P. 0. BOX 4990 
FARMINGTON. NEW MEXICO 87499 

June 10, 1994 

Mr. Denny Foust 
NM Oil Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos Road 
Aztec, NM 87410 

Dear Mr. Foust, 

Enclosed is an update on those locations where EPNG has encountered groundwater 
during our pit remediation and closure project. The list represents the time period of 
4/14/94 (project start) through 6/7/94. The twelve locations on the list is 3% ofthe total 
number of pits that have been closed through the above dates. 

As we have discussed, EPNG will be informing you of what approach we will be taking 
regarding further action at these locations. If you have any questions regarding this 
information you may reach me at 599-2141. 

Sincerely, 

Sandra D. Miller 
Sr. Environmental Scientist 



I METER 
CLOSES \ | CODE [ LOCATION NAME SEC, T. FL 

4/26/94 71676 TURNER #1A K34-31N-11W 
4/27/94 93296 GALLEGOS CANYON UNIT #188E B30-29N-12W 
4/29/94 75220 SANCHEZ GAS COM B1 G28-29N-10W 
4/30/94 94984 ANDERSON GAS COM A #1 PC C28-29N-10W 
5/1/94 94879 SANCHEZ GAS COM C1 A28-29N-10W 
5/2/94 95136 TRUJILLO GAS COM A1 C28-29N-10W 
5/3/94 93357 JOHNSON #1E P21-31N-13W 
5/3/94 95210 ANDERSON GAS COM A1 CH C28-29N-11W 
5/4/94 72387 GRACE PEARCE #1 022-29N-11W 
5/5/94 95726 CANDELARIA GAS COM C #1 C27-29N-10W 

gj7i5 !3 :23g 5S'RiPNieiD;Mr#5if ..7-T7~* 
6/2/94 93196 CANADO 23 CH B9-29N-7W 


